
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 and Video 

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09:00)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15 - 09:45)   

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 

1 in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 

3 in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21 

 (Pages 9 - 149)  

2.3 Letter from the Welsh Government on Escalation and Intervention 

Frameworks 

 (Pages 150 - 157)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(09:45)   

Items 4-7. 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Legal Briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion on the Trade 

(Australia and New Zealand) Bill 

(09:45 - 10:50) (Pages 158 - 168)  

(Break)  

(10:50-11:00) 

5 Care Home Commissioning: Consideration of the draft report 

(11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 169 - 203)  

6 Auditor General for Wales report: The new Curriculum for Wales 

(12:00 - 12:15) (Pages 204 - 270)  

7 Auditor General for Wales Report: Tackling the Planned Care 

Backlog in Wales 

(12:15 - 12:30) (Pages 271 - 307)  



13 June 2022 

Dear Mark 

Information on the Commission’s underspends and reallocation of any underspend during 

2021-22 

Further to the letter dated 2 February 2022 responding to your Committee's report on the 

Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21, I am pleased to provide a final update in relation to 

Recommendation 1. 

Recommendation 1. In the interests of greater transparency we recommend, that in advance of 

annual scrutiny of the accounts, the Commission provide the Committee with details summarising 

and collating underspends and setting out any decisions taken to reallocate underspends. It would 

be helpful for this to be in a similar format to the letter provided to the Finance Committee

Attached is an update, as at 31 March 2022, detailing the impact Covid-19 and other matters have 

had on the 2021-22 financial position, including any savings and extra costs. A similar annex has 

been provided to the Finance Committee by Commissioner Ken Skates MS. If there is any further 

information that would assist your Committee, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Yours sincerely 

Siwan Davies 

Clerc Dros Dro’r Senedd / Acting Clerk of the Senedd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

PAPAC(6)-10-22 PTN1 - Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd to PAPAC Chair  - Recommendation 1 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120522/Report%20Scrutiny%20of%20Accounts%202020-21%20-%20Senedd%20Commission%20published%208%20December%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s120522/Report%20Scrutiny%20of%20Accounts%202020-21%20-%20Senedd%20Commission%20published%208%20December%202021.pdf


 

 

Annex 1 

Recommendation 1. In the interests of greater transparency we recommend, that in advance of 

annual scrutiny of the accounts, the Commission provide the Committee with details summarising 

and collating underspends and setting out any decisions taken to reallocate underspends. It would 

be helpful for this to be in a similar format to the letter provided to the Finance Committee 

 

The following note provides the Committee with a summary of the costs and sav
[...]
 coming years. Many of the articles focused on equality issues, and 
one in particular asked the question Are we at a tipping point of inequality? 

The pandemic, particularly its long-term impact and recovery, continued to 
dominate the political agenda. In response, Senedd Research published articles 
highlighting equality issues and the unequal impact of the pandemic on specific 
groups of people. Here are some examples: 

▪ Coronavirus: equality issues 

▪ The impact of the pandemic on inequality  

▪ The impact of COVID-19 on Welsh bus services 

▪ Water poverty  

▪ Inequalities in vaccine take-up  

▪ Equality and poverty  

Articles on the draft Race Equality Action Plan, children’s rights and, gender 
and women’s health (published on International Women’s Day) all focused on 
the equality issues facing particular groups of people. Articles on changes to the 
immigration and asylum system, refugees, the European Union Settlement 
Scheme and human rights more generally continued the spotlight on issues 
facing migrants. And since the Russian invasion of Ukraine, a number of articles 
have focused on the humanitarian response and support for refugees in Wales. 

As well as publishing research articles, Senedd Research also provided research 
and advice to various Senedd committee inquiries covering a wide range of 
equality issues, including: 

▪ The Equality and Social Justice Committee’s inquiry Minding the future: 
The childcare barrier facing working parents summarised in this 
article and its inquiry into Debt and the pandemic, summarised in this 
article; 

▪ Local Government and Housing Committee’s inquiry into the provision 
of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers; 

▪ The Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report on the 
Nationality and Borders Bill and consultation into the priorities for 
the Committee during the sixth Senedd;  

Pack Page 33

https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/are-we-at-a-tipping-point-of-inequality/
http
[...]

demand presenting 40% 50% 30%

Activity/removals compared 
to 2019-20 levels during:

2022-23 101% 95% 101%

2023-24 103% 95% 103%

2024-25 105% 100% 105%

2025 onwards 110% 110% 115%

Our analysis highlights the scale of the possible challenge and the length of 
time it could take to clear the backlog of people waiting for treatment.  
The scenarios we have presented in the report are based on assumptions 
which may alter over the coming years.

Pack Page 303



Audit Wales

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500

Fax: 029 2032 0600

Textphone: 029 2032 0660

We welcome telephone calls in  
Welsh and English.

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Pack Page 304



Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 1182 
judith.paget001@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Adrian Crompton 
Auditor General for Wales 
Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff  
CF11 9LJ 

Our Ref: JP/MR/LC 

24 June 2022 

Dear Adrian 

Audit Wales Report - Tackling the Planned Care Backlog in Wales 

Thank you for sharing a copy of your report into tackling the planned care backlog in Wales 
with me.   

You will be aware the Minister for Health and Social Services published our Planned Care 
Recovery Plan – “Our programme for transforming and modernising planned care in Wales 
and reducing waiting lists” at the end of April. The plan outlines how we will transform the 
way services are delivered and reduce waiting times in Wales during the remainder of this 
Senedd term. The plan also responds to many of the points raised in your report. 

I will respond to each of your recommendations in turn. 

Recommendation 1: 
The national plan sets out high level ambitions to reduce waiting times. It includes target 
milestones to reduce the number of people waiting for treatment but lacks detail on how it 
will t
[...]
to do 
if their condition worsens or improves. 

 

Accept  

 

Response: 
a) The Planned Care Recovery Plan is clear that clinical risk must take priority in the 

management of waiting lists and patient prioritisation. We are committed to reduce 
long waiting times and will ensure we support those who are waiting. Lengths of 
waits for both clinically urgent and long waiters will be monitored by the Director for 
Planned Care Recovery. 
  
The need to reduce harm from waits has also been targeted through the agreed 
milestones in the plan, with an urgency to reduce lengths of waits for outpatients 
being the first milestone (no open pathway over 52 weeks for a first outpatient 
appointment by end of December 2022). It is recognised that this is the first clinical 
opportunity to assess a patient’s clinical need since referral and early diagnosis helps 
to effectively assess risk of harm. 

 
b) I am chairing the NHS Wales Utilisation of Resources Group, (this replaces the 

National Efficiency Group).  This group will be looking at efficiency and effective 
application of prudent and value-based healthcare principles. 
 

c) Our planned care recovery plan is clear that we need to improve communication with 
patients and to support them better whilst they are waiting for their appointments and 
treatment.  

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Judith Paget CBE 
 
cc: Cabinet mailbox 

Mark Isherwood MS, Chair, PAPAC 
CGU mailbox 

Pack Page 307


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 1 in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21
	2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 3 in the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21
	2022 06 29 Letter to PAPAC re Rec 3 (e)
	(e)DI Narrative Report
	DI Narrative Report-e 2022 EB

	(e)DI Workforce and Recruitment 2022
	(e)Equal Pay Audit and Pay Gap Report

	2.3 Letter from the Welsh Government on Escalation and Intervention Frameworks
	220621 - WG response Escalation Frameworks covering letter to Chair
	220621 - WG response to Chair NHS Escalation Framework

	4 Legal Briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion on the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Bill
	PAPAC(6)-10-22 P2 - Research Breifing UK-Aus & UK-NZ Trade Bill LCM

	5 Care Home Commissioning: Consideration of the draft report
	6 Auditor General for Wales report: The new Curriculum for Wales
	PAPAC(6)-10-22 P5 - AGW Report Curriculum Reform
	Contents
	Key messages
	Key facts
	Recommendations
	Appendices
	Audit approach and methods
	Organisations and groups involved   in the procurement and supply of   PPE


	PAPAC(6)-10-22 P6 - WG Response to AGW report on Curriculum for Wales

	7 Auditor General for Wales Report: Tackling the Planned Care Backlog in Wales
	PAPAC(6)-10-22 P8 - Tackling_the_Planned_Care_Backlog_in_Wales
	Tackling the Planned Care Backlog in Wales
	Contents
	Summary report
	Context 
	Key messages
	Key facts
	Recommendations

	What is the scale of the challenge?
	The numbers of people waiting for planned care, and the length of time they are waiting has increase
	There are significant factors restricting planned care activity 
	Tackling the backlog of patients waiting for treatment could take years 

	What does NHS Wales need to do to tackle the challenges in planned care?
	Appendices
	1 Our approach


	PAPAC(6)-10-22 P9 - WG Response to AGW report on Planned Care






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 and Video 

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13103 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Claire Flood-Page 

Verity Winn 

Dave Thomas  

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mike Hedges MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 1 in 

the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21  

2.2 Letter from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd on Recommendation 3 in 

the Committee's report on the Scrutiny of Accounts 2020-21  

2.3 Letter from the Welsh Government on Escalation and Intervention Frameworks  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

4 Legal Briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion on the Trade 

(Australia and New Zealand) Bill  

4.1 The Committee received a legal briefing on the Legislative Consent Motion on the 

Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Bill, and agreed to write to the Welsh Government, 

the House of Lords and the House of Commons on a number of points. 

5 Care Home Commissioning: Consideration of the draft report  

5.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

6 Auditor General for Wales report: The new Curriculum for Wales  

6.1 The Committee received a briefing from Audit Wales on their report: The new 

Curriculum for Wales. 



 

 

7 Auditor General for Wales Report: Tackling the Planned Care Backlog 

in Wales  

7.1 The Committee received a briefing from Audit Wales on their report: Tackling the 

Planned Care Backlog in Wales 


